AGENDA ITEM §# 4 November 18, 1997 *

Consider noting in minutes any right-of-way work on any countvy road done b
Road & Bridge Unified Svstem.

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To note off right-of-way on County Road 250 dumping spoils on Lyn
Brider property;
Drainage work on David Danek and Steve Marturano properties on County Road
315, County Road 369 on Bernie Hollowell property and County Road 468 on Joe
Allen property;
and to note the following utility requests from:
Bland/Schroeder Construction, L.P. road cut McNeill Road;
Central Telephone Company of Texas buried cable County Road 254;
Chisholm Trail Special Utility District bore on County Road 260 and alsc on
Cedar Hollow Crossing and road cut on County Road 234;
Jonah Water Special Utility District rocad cut on County Road 156 and bore on
County Rocad 156;
Nelson Lewis, Inc. road cut Great Valley Drive;
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company bore TM 685 and County Road 138;
Trident Underground Utilities Corporation bore Louis Henna Boulevard.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

< Clerk copy here >

November 18, 1997

UNIFIED ROAD SYSTEM
OFF RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK

1. CR 250 - Dumping spoils from nearby projects into large pit on the property of Lyn
Brider.{Pct. 3-JH)

2. CR 315 - Drainage work in the ROW and on the adjacent property of David Danek,
related to the construction of a new bridge on CR 315.{Pct. 3-AS)

3. CR 315 - Drainage work in the ROW and on the adjacent property of Steve Marturano,
also related to the construction of a new bridge en CR 315.{Pct. 3-AS)

4. CR 369 - Drainage work in the ROW and on the adjacent property of Bernie Hollowell
near the site of two bridges on CR 369.(Pct. 4-AS)

5. CR 468 - Drainage work in the ROW and on adjacent property of Joe Allen at the
intersection of CR 468 and CR 464.(Pct. 4-JM)



WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests - 11/18/97

Precinct |
A, Bland/Schroeder Construction, L.P.
1. McNeil Road - Road cut
Precinct |l
A. Nelson Lewis, Inc.
1. Great Valley Drive - Road cut
B. Chisholm Trail S.U.D.
1. CR 260 - Bore
2. Cedar Hollow Crossing - Bore
Precinct [l
A. Jonah Water S.U.D
1. CR 156 - Road cut
B. Chisholm Trail Special Utility District
1. CR 234 - Road cut
C. Central Telephone Co. of Texas
1. CR 254 - ROW only
Precinct |V
A. SWBT
1. FM 685 and CR 138 - Bore and ROW
B. Trident Underground Utilities Corp.
1. Louis Henna Bivd. - Bore
C. Jonah Water S.U.D.

1. CR 156 - Bore

,MM Ji~18-97
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Wiliamson County Unified Road System oaTE: /0 / %1 / a7
1800 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgelown, Texas 785626

Formal notice is hereby given that 6 LAMD I&H@E%Z&WIOM I L. F
WAYTEWATER LINE
line within the right-of-way of MNEIL o4p

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

Companyproposestoplacea

- . e —

—— - == __..—... MENEIL B, (Witwamson co.)
EXI5TING @ {’_ ow LINE [CoUNTY UNE
PeofoseD LINE JELSL CIBCLE (1T oé AvsTIN

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way dlrected by the WilliamsonrCounty
Unified Road System in accordance with goveming laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying

with applicable portions of the Texas Manuai of Traffic Conirg| Devices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed (ine and appurtenances is more fully shown
by copies of drawings attached to this notice.

2
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the day of OCT O% el 1697

APPROVAL FmB LapI0eydeenselongTeverions L .F.
This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions. Authirized Sighature
e BLanp
Loy oo e oy TSN crgp g0 CAEBE Bpup
st wx sem S smerelnsan G o |
eason,ness 1 wor, improv, aocat, e, AvsTin TX. 78757

increase, add to, d . or in any manner change
incre ecredse, or in any er ¢ ng nglzaqsghgzgg

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the :
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax:_51¢ - 4’5 6 '7_506
This installation work shall not damage any par! of the

roadway and adsaquate provisions shall be made to /643/ - /

cause a8 minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY. _ <1 ...
COUNTY ROAD AGMINISTRATOR e vl
3
DATE; ///j f/// F7
g 9% S L
- .’/gz.ﬂ 0&
1377 ‘b H# T

e o




CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT wo 0093339

JU E BLano Contractorforé ‘-4”0/ QF/ 2oEPE 2& NgTRUcTIoN (L. F.
in Williamson County, Texas do her ce ree o the following schedules and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of ? CAC which is a public

roadway maintained by \Mlliamson County.

1. | will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction,

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 am.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3 Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagman on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way fraffic through. This type of
operation will be held 1o a minimum and aill advance waming signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Controf Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

4. Roadside wark in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum €' of road shouldar between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflectorized
and lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
TM.UT.C.D. for nightlime use.

5. Any construction area lo be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have
Type 8 High Intensity Sleady Bum Warning Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction or
maintanance area. All waming fights shall be installed to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the battom of the lense.,

8. Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Undied Road System.

7. { will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain

approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
condilions or other problems.

lo [31 |47 L
DhTE @fom@mmxw L7
Williamson County Unified Road System

1800 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRAG OR {PRI
Georgetown, Texas 78626 b% y - gLVo .

TIN, T)( . 7867577

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

OI7- oh -$7265

PHONE

69




0093::::940

p—

vl

i 3619‘3727

NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION -7 P T

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Williamson Ceunty Unified Road System
1800 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

DATE._ November 3, 1997

Formal notice is hereby giventhat Central Telephone Company of Texas

Companyproposestoplacea_ buried communication cable

line within the right-of-way of CR 254
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

At the northeast corner of CR 254 and Hwy. 183 bury a telephone
cable from the existing telephone pole out to the Hwy. 183
right-of-way to two new apparatus boxes that will be placed on
Hwy. 183 right-of-way.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic controi measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or afterthe__24th day of November 19 97 .

APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved subject to the
folowing understandings and restricticns.

It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, titlle or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understocd that

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reascon, need to work, improve, reiocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax
This installation work shall not damage any part of the

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to

Firm: e Co. of Texas
Bt

Authorized Signature

Bob Williams
Printed Name
Address:  P. 0.

Box 1150

RKilleen, TX 76540

Phone:_ 254-69(0-9358

254-690-9815

Vet

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON CCUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT

BY: ——

A2 FT
Lo w

COUNTY R ADMINISTRAT

L1, 0

DATE: ( 4 /A ;'/// f?




I, Isbell Construction

CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT 'L mﬂbfgql

Contractorfor Central Telephone Co.

of Texas

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the following schedules and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of CR 254 which is a public

roadway maintained by Williamson County.

1.

~1

11/3/97

| will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday oniy.

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held tc a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Controt Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at nignt ard on weekands.

Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway ieaving a minimum &' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must te reflectorized
and lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
TMUT.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any constructicn area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shail have
Type B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and arcund obstructions in a construction or
maintenance area. All warning lights shail be installed to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Unified Road System.

I will notify the Williarnsen County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil

conditions or other problems.
ey %/Z-

DATE SAGNED

Williamson Couniy Unified Road System
1800 Georgetown lnner Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

LAY /74’/1 Eg N

CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

/U B L 65

ADDRESS

O CE SR

S S

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

A5~ )75-36073

PHONE

LRy

71
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION Ee—cﬂ!eq
m s -2

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

10-31-97

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System DATE;
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

Formal notice is hereby given that

Companyproposestoplacea__ 3/4"poly in a 2" caging

line within the right-of-way of ___County Road 260 off of Hwy 29
as follows: (give location, length, generai design, etc.)

The existing waterline is on the East side of the road and it is 25°'
from the pavement and it is 3' deep. The right of way on the East

side is 7' to the pavement and the West side is 15'. The width of the
pavement is:}iflg', The road cut to be -made will be:zI:ée:gz_ga-”vgé%Q

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas_Manual of Traiffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 3 dayof _November 19_ %7,

APPROVAL Fimm:

This application is hereby approved subject to the (LA A ALAL L
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature

Patricia B Rodgers, Buainess Manager

It is expressly understocd that the said County Printed Name

Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address:__ P (J Box 249

grant any right, claim, titte or easement in or upon Fiorence, Tx 76527
F

this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change _

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phaone; 254/793-3103
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the ‘
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax 254/793-3100

This installation work shall not damage any part of the

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to :
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent /é/ z
property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT ST T

BY: A sagy Z“"L/ Bt

CounTY R misTRATOR ¢
DATE; / /// / //7 AL 73
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Wiilliamson County Unified Road System DATE,_10-31-97
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

3/4"™ poly in a 2" casing for a waterline

Formal natice is hereby given that

Company proposesto placea

line within the right-of-way of Cedar Hollow Crossing off of Hwy 29
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)
The waterline is on the West side of the road and it is 5' from the

pavement and is buried 2' deep. The width of the pavement is 18' and it
is 12' on the west and 12'on the right to .the'road pavement. Our line
will be buried 30"@/&?/7{

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as thase complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the___3 day of __ November 19_97

)

APPROVAL Fim:

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions. Autharized’Signature

Patty Rodgers, Business Manager

It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name

Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to Address._ P 0 Box 249

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon Florence, Tx 76527
4

this County Road; and it is further understaod that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: 254/793-3103
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax 254/793-3100

This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property owners. Ve
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT _
J// 277

BY: Aoty —
COUNTY ROAD SBMNIsTRATOR g”‘—b

DATE___[ 1/ /‘_;// /7 A s




_‘RECORDERS MEMORANDUM"

Allorpansoflhetcxtonmispage as o1 . \ \ ) \

clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION E L= =P l

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamscn County Unified Road System DATE__[O -30-F 3
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Geargetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby giventhat_ < H ISHOLAM TRAIL SPEAL UTHITY DISTRICT
Company proposestoplace a WATER- LINE

line within the right-of-way of Mj oF £
as follows: {give location, length, general design, etc.)

DEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF <R 1434 CR=234
WILLIAMISON (pyunry , T, 6,864 FEET oF WATER UINE wiLL
TE INSTALLED ON THE EAST JIDE OF <R 234 R.o-w.

ONE ROAD CuUT witl BE NEEDED AT THE [NTERSECT oM OF
cR 234 <R (43 (Ssee DRAWING),

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Rocad System in accordance with governing laws.

Ltzﬁ““"‘*ﬁﬁm L

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual _of Traffic Centrol Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Censtruction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 3 day of NOVW BEE 19C‘/?_
APPROVAL rm_CHITHOL M TRAIL S.U.D.

Tris applicaticn is hereby approved subject to the ‘/é'/ >Q

following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature /
EARI GANDY

it is expressly understeod that the said County Printed Name

Commissioners’ Court does not imply herehy to Address: P.O MX 'Z‘i-‘l

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon —
this County Road; and it is further understood that H:W E . I 35 { ELQZ&MC[; . [){ v
in the future, should Williamson County, for any

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, ?652?‘

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: 2-5”""?43 - 3 l 03
if affected, will be moved at the directicn of the )

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissicner. Fax 2.‘5"" - ? 7 3 -5[00
This instailation work shall not damage any part of the

roadway and adeguate provisions shall be made to

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT ,0/3

oY COUNTY ROMD ADMIN TCR //’.‘z ) ?7
optam Gt ¢ Fow

DATE.___ /1 /6 [£7 —
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CONTRACTOR’S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

} . . Contractor for A

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the_following schedules and conditions for daing work
within the right-of-way of _C R. 23 & < 2 143 which is a public
roadway maintained by Williamson County.

1.

©-30-97—

| will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only,

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and alt advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Controi Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded sclidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum &' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflectorized
and lighted with waming lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have
Type B High Intensity Steady Burmm Waming Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction or
maintenance area. All warning lights shall be installed to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Unified Road System.

| will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to sail
conditions or other problems.

P —

Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

DATE SIGNED 7

CHISHOLM TRAIL S.0.D .

CONTRACTOR {PRINT NAME)

20.80% 249, Huy. 198

ADDRESS

FLORENCE , TX. H452%F

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

_284% 293 303

PHONE

78
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CHISHOLM- TBAIL

& SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT4
P. O. Box 249 » Florence, Texas 76527 » (254) 793-3103

October 30, 1997

Beginning at the intersection of CR143 and CR234, in Williamson county, Texas,

Chisholm Trail S.U. D. construction crews will connect into an existing road bore

(located in the northeast quadrant of the intersection listed above), making a 90 degree turn to
the north, approximately 6,864 feet of water line is to be installed on the east side of the Right of
Way (in the bar ditch) of CR234.

A road cut will be made at the intersection of CR234 and CR147, crossing CR147 on the east
side of CR234 (see drawing).

The installation of the water line will be confined/ limited to a corridor of 5' to 7', following the
existing private property lines as defined by existing fences and or other markings.

Accumulated soil and rock that is excavated during construction will be removed and the area
will be repaired to it’s current condition, or better.
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PERPENDICULAR UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W.
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Hot mix asphait 1 1/2" min. thickness. Roll in place ta match existing surface, + or — 1/8"

tolerance.

Trench backfill shaill be flexible bass, compacted to 95% optimum in 8° layers uniess otherwise
approved and specified. Flexible buse to match existing base thickness or 8 inches, whichever is
greater ( specifications; TxDOT item 247, Type A, Grade 2).

Pipe embedment (pipe envelope) size and materials shall be as specified elsewhere by utility company
and/or its engineers. Pipe depth shall be as specified elsewhere provided that minimum depths are
met.

Saw cut shall be made prior to ditch cut. If pavement is damaged during cul, a new saw cul shall bs
made beyond the domaged area ond new pavement placed.

Where roadside ditches (bar ditches) are crossed by the ulllily pipe, minimum depth to the top of
the pipe from centerline rood elevation will be 36"

All pavemnent repair shaoll conform to Item 351 Repairing Existing Flexible Pavement Structure as found
in the 1993 Texas Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Conslruction of Highways,

Streets and Bridges. . 81
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LHISHOLM-TRAIL

& SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT4
P. Q. Box 249 +» Florence, Texas 76527 » (254) 793-3103

October 30, 1997

Traffic Handling Plan
CR234 waterline project
Chisholm Trail Speciai Utility District

During construction, traffic on CR234 and CR 143 will be handled according to'the Texas
Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

Adequate signage & flagmen will be in place as needed.

82
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE._ // - {J"f7
1800 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal nctice is hereby given that c\évﬂﬂé MQ ‘/é—,& ES'% o4

Company prepesestoplacea a//n/ C XL 8L - Lo’ &&’»J/élf €
o R Aeak.
line within the right-of-way of___ (% £ /5% — BReam Ly , :;,//4‘//- v/

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by A copies of drawings attached to this notice.

of,
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the_ <~ A day of Aoy, 1977
APPROVAL Fm_c/ons ok (WDptet, § L0 F
This application is hereby approved subject to the &/zzz 4 }Z ’d/ﬂ
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature ‘
(} 2el, A c/é’b,é(/
it is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address:
grant any right, claim, fitle or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that AL L te LR é
in the future, should Witiamson County, for any : ,
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, ey @V4’!.€,76 W/, 71_1 . ToLe
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: T& f - AASS”

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax f % ? - (¢é 'Z
This installation work shall not damage any part of the / 2
roadway and adequate provisions shail be made to L

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

5 Jr-6- 77
BY: Lw———
COUNTY ROAS ADMINISTRATOR C«.} -f /‘44«%‘&

DATE: 1((/ 7/?7 A9 . 83




JONAH WATER SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

Rt. 1, Box 112-B
Georgetown, Texas 78626
(512) 863-2235

C R 156
20’ Frymen]

N
L/—\' TT— i
T TN e

Ense
— N —
N

A — o~

I J’ﬁe/) A

@ 8“ Crapie Mpy

ff?g/;(,

/E CM/ (1/4)[ a pr&“/
v

e &
°;°_,L

& ol

|

(deo ~>

- AFR 2

——
o=

E M g1y

|
|
|
L

C e jL7

O FE a6

&8s’ Poymenl

i’fi

3T k
é\ ) _ —
% - T The— - T o
e 7' .\___:___ o ~—~_ . , 5"! e &2 A ARCEM:
R TN -
5 N
%I 1
) 5~
T
" Pe Whk
Ay 282
v 84







v 0093-:::956

GREG BERGERON
CoUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRATOR

1600 Gagrgerown Inrner Lage. Suits 3
Gezrgetown, Tex3s 78523
Talechera {5°2; 932-3328
Fax (£:2) ¢3C-3332

Williamsen County
Unified Road System

UTILITY INSTALLATION REQUEST

5 Rw\»};‘qqﬁl

TO: Williamscon Ceunty Commiss
neer

ien
c/e Cgunty Encin ) C u*‘lt{

ers’ Cour:
Rcad Administrater or County Commissicner

Formal Rernice 1s hareby given tha‘;SONQH WFIER SV D, DYercsas Lo ==
2 c"palﬁ" WATER line within tha right-c:‘-way o=
/5, County Road,ds fcllows: Aunping Jerth 7o
S()uTA ﬁ(\.--dcj oL /é‘é of D585 (e IRe- p:/q Aeross %@F /o An
: voolth

igcation and dessri

Toe cticr of the propossd line and appurtenances is more
f:_lly sr‘.own cn the drawing attached hereto. The line will Le construcced ¢
mzintained o the County right-of-way in accordancs with currzant Williamsor
County Sgecificaticns as diracted by ths Ceounty Enginssr, Ceounty ERoad
diministratcor or County Commissicner

Constructicn will k=5in on or after the &LV'TL czy c£ AvmusT 199‘7, anc
iz sstimatad to pe complezed in _ 3 cztarndar days. W

oy WF;TER SPECIGL UTTLETY DISTRIT AUTLOATIEST
z TITLEZ: _fsst Mngr FIz. :-05Is8.
JAIA &ﬂmeown/ TY.  7Peab _zEoNT = 54 63 -

’

O {zr sooafazus razy pumy) o ZpmE Rs  RBOVE

1
L11
i
LR

AFFRCVAL

This azplication is hereby apgroved subject to tha follswing understaniings and rastrisiisn
Iz is exprassly understocd that the said County Commissicnars’ Court deas nel imply hars.
t5> gzwant any right, ¢laim, title or easemen: in cr upen this County RBead; and It _".s furth
undarstagd thaz ia the future, shcould Williamsomn Ceunt for any raassn, need e wor
improve, relccate, widsn, increase, add te, dacreasz, or m any manner change the sIructv
¢Z this read cr righz-cf-way, this lime, if affsczed, will kg movad at the d‘-ac:-c-. zi ¢
Williamscn County Enginesr or Couriy Commissisner. This installation work shall not daza
azs partc of the rcadway and ad-c;..a.e provisions shall ke made Lo cause a mwinimin
imcenveniencs ¢t zrafiic and acdjacen: propa-ty ewmners.

fﬂ&?’ : APPRCVED BY WILLYAMSCN CCOUNTY COMMISSICNIRES'® COURT

Sy

?q'%
m-\-f
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GREG BERGERON
County Road Administrator

1900 Georgetown Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown, Texas 78626
Telephone (512) 930-333C

Fax (512) 930-3335

Williamson County
Unified Road System

When specifically agreed to in ertlng and signed by a Williamson
County Commissioner, or the County Road Administrator, Williamsen
County will permit the cutting of a roadbed in lieuw of core
drilling, provided the éontractor or ccntractors agree tos the
follcwzng installation:
SPECIFICATION FOR_CUTTING ROADBED IN LIEU OF CORE DRILLING
Agf_l Compacted base material with concrete cap. :

co2. The utility shall be placed a minimum of 30" below the

flow line. . i

3. Layer compacted and topped with 3“ hot mix . aspha1t

4. A performance bond, or other securities agreed upon by
the County, must be “pledged in the amount of the
estimated cost of the :road repairs, as agreed tc by the
contractor and Williamson County, = prior- to the
commencing of a cutting of the roadbed.

5. A road cut permit fee, in the amount of $120.00 per -

roadbed cut, must be submitted to the County Road
Administrator’s cffice prior to cutting the roadbed.

SPECIFICATION FOR CUTTING ROADBED IN LIEU OF CORE DRILLING
WITHEIN AUSTIN ETJ _
1. Roadbed cuts to be repaired in accordance with City of
Rustin specifications as cutlined in their standard
Svecificaticons for Cuts in Public Richt of Way Manual.
2. The utility shall be placed z minimum of 30" below tha
flow line.
3. The installaticn to be fres from defects for a period ¢
cne (1) vyear from complestion date. Any maintena:
ragquired during this pericd, caused by the cutting of
road, will be dons by the contractor or contrzact
without cost to the County.
A performance bond, or other securities agre=d upon by
the County, must be pledced in the amount of the
estimated cost of the road respairs, as agreed to by the
contractor and County, prigr to the commencing of =
cutting of the roadbed.
5. A roadbed cut permit fee, in the amount of $120.00 per
roadbed cut, must be submitted to the County Recad
Administrator’s office pricr to cutting the rocadbed.

O .
[
n m fD Fh

>

This agreement must be entered into prior to the commencing of the
cutting cf a roadbed.

88
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| SEE NOTE 3 )
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L. Hot mix asghalt I 1/2" min. thickness. Rell in place to match existing
surtaca. # 1/8" tolerznce. oL

2. Trench backiil1 shzll be fisxible base, compactsd to 05% optimum in 8" layers

' unless ctherwisz zpproved and spegifiad. Flexibls basz i meich existing bass
- thicknass cr € inches, whichevar is greztzar (specificztions: TSED Itam 248,
‘Type A, €rads 2},

3. FPipe embedment {pige envelep pe)} sfze and materials shall be as specifisd elsewhers
by the utility compa ny a"Id/O?' its enginzers. Fips dapth shall be 2s specified
elsawhers pravidad minimum dzpths ars met.

¢.  Saw cut shall be made pm’or ta ditch cut. I7 pavement is damaged during cut,

& new saw cul shall be made beyand the damaged arez and new pavement placad.

re crossad by the etility gipe, miniamum
r 2

S. Whars roadsids i tches (ba. ditches) a s&
cepth to the top of the pipe from cente h’ne road elevation will be 36",




10/27/57 13:07 WILLIAMSON CTY ROAD AND BRIDGE 512-930-3335 P. 003

NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System paTE___ 97 7 —4 7
1800 Georgetown inner Loop, Suite B
l = Georgetown, Texas 78626
b~

Farmal notice is hereby given that RS?JSESV\ Lesois [ nC-,
7

Company proposestoplacea wigede waten

line within the right-of-way of (;{ 'r(’/ﬂ:l' UC\"I [&’}( Deq
as follows: {give iocation, length, general design, etc.\J

Fast sl b breer \J@‘LQ‘@ Tal fow 160 ~em 4 £2C
to O‘fF“"’f 4! Nodh ﬁb L0 . ersiis will s stk
(GO prodh d &Le

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing iaws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Trafic Control Devices required for acoption by the
“Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The [ocation and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is maore fully shown
by copies of drawings attached to this rotice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 2 day of BeAo-24 19 5L ‘
APPROVAL Fm_toelson, (oA lnc
This application is heraby approved subject to the .\f/!x‘>€lg }fJA' 7&»«“"3
following understandings and restrictions. Ciuffiorized Signature
HANK  CEpus
It is exprassly understocd that the said County Printed Name __ -
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address_ P\ B0 2.17]
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon - C ——
_this County Road; and it is further understood that W\ 'MBLE FALLS X
in the future, should Williamsen County, for any 86 sq,

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, dacrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Prone: Ge)q”‘-’) L5 Do
it affected, will be moved at the diraction of the - . :
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax L‘E’fb@ A2 gcig;,,
This installation work shall not damage any part of the

roadway and adaquate provisions shall be made to 7 / L

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY }J A" ‘ Sning
cothry R# sgtamisTRAToRS C‘Aj' q,_/t,&dﬁ;‘b

DATE. //{/é///'? J/,Jg/ .90




10/27/97 , 13:08

L Nelsen L&;}E.[\mﬁ ,

WILLIAMSON CTY ROAD AND BRIDGE 512-930- 33‘15

004

CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT voL 0093%5 961

. Contractor for -AOLJ J’OS&OL < L q bv’tai’{;b,’w

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree] the fonowigg schedules and conditions for doing work

within the right-of-way of __ & nsat -

roadway maintained by Williamson County.

1.

| will cantact tha Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

All werk in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 am.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only

Cuts will be openad for cne-half the roadway anly, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will ba held to a minimum and all advance warmning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and antire raadway apened
at night and on weekends.

Reoadside work in ditches aiongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly batween open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum &' of road shoulider between the
pavament adge and tha barricades. Tha barmicades must be reflectorzed
and lighted with waming lights and conform to the requirements of the
TMUT.CD. for nghttime use.

Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have
Type B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and around obstructicns in a construction or
maintenance area. Al waming fights shail be installed to 8 minimum
mounting height of 38" to the bottom of the lensa.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Wiliiamson County Stardards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Unified Road System.

| will notify the Wilkamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior t¢ any changes from this agreement if required due 1o soil

which is a public

conditions or other problems. &
0= 20-471 W@M
DATE GNED

?—jLG.uJé FINEN

Williamsor: County Unifiad Road System N(’,ISGY\. L&M&‘ ,l ne .
1800 Georgetown inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)
Georgetown, Texas 78626 A
k Po Box 2N
ADDRESS

Maible Flls To 7805

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

@) (P ee14

PHONE
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B

Georgetown, Texas 78626

DATE: 10/25/97

Formal notice is hereby given that Southwestern Bell Telephone Company proposes to place a
buried telephone cable and PVC pipe _ line within the right-of-way of FM 685 and CR 138

as follows:

Along the south right-of -way line of CR 138 from FM685 to the Ridge at Steed’s Crossing

Subdivision.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the
Williamson County Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those
complying with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for
adoption by the “Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by one

copy of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 27th day of October 1997

APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions.

It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to grant
any right, claim, title or easement in or upon this
County Road; and it is further understood that in the
future, should Williamson County, for any reason,
need to work, improve, relocate, widen, increase, add
to, decrease, or in any manner change the structure of
this road or right-of-way, this line, if affected, wiil be
moved at the direction of the Williamson County
Engineer or County Commissioner. This installation
work shall not damage any part of the roadway and
adequate provisions shall be made to cause a
minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property owners,

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS’ COURT

BY: W
County Rgad Admidistrator

DATE: __ // ,//z /i‘?

Firm: Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
= ) L /‘:ﬁ Q/@ﬁ

‘Authorized Signature

Birdie D, Moten
Printed Name

Title: Manager Engineering Desi

Address: 1616 Guadaiupe Room 406

Austin, Texas 78701

Phone: _ 512 870-5295

Fax: 512 870-3303
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION VUL 0093Pﬁﬁi97 1

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Wiliamson County Unified Road System DaTE. A/-/4#-9 7
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that TR dewt 2nderw qRova d ZEutes Corp

Company proposestoplacea " water L/ve

line within the right-of-way of Lo 0SS HawwvdA Rivd.
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown

by 4= copies of drawings attached to this notice.
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 25” dayof AMmwU. 19927
APPROVAL Firm T &, dent Ywderglooad Ytilrhes Cort.
This application is hereby approved subject to the %L&z WQM_, Gew. Map.
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature
| Clarevee Vivkiarek
It is expressly understood that the said County Printed NamP
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address: , 0. Be +1 beo
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that Dc_[ V4 lle . Teyds %617
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, 2
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change i
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: 512~ 303- 4454

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax: S/2- B03- 122
This installation work shall not damage any part of the

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to Y
cause a minimurmn of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent /J/ ./4"

property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT
1/=14 -3 7

B8Y: '1
COUNTY, D ADMINISTRATOR

DATE: zf{/f?/f? A
RECEIVED 2/ - 3 107
- 104




-\.IEI: 009&55{972

L Clarevee Viwklarek

CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

roadway maintained by Williamson County.

1.

)-{4-97 Clpienn e ikl b

| will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through, This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6’ of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflectorized
and lighted with waming lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have
Type B High Intensity Steady Burn Waming Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction or
maintenance area. All waming lights shall be instailed to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Wiiliamson
County Unified Road System.

I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems.

Contractorfor B4 PRy L +D 4 Mike Hassi BT

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the following schedules and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of _Lpe (S AMlwwd BLuv D. which is a public

Gw. Mcr.

DATE

Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)
?.Q‘ ReX ko

SIGNED CLArev e Mwklqrel

me«n‘ Z’”Jem’ﬁggucl 21"?[,1;:&,; &ef

ADDRESS

Pel Valle, Tex 18617

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

5/2- 303- 445 Y

PHONE

RECEIVEDG./ 2 4 1997

102
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v 0093-:::373

LOCATON MAP
{Nol to Scale)

SPRING RIDGE - SECTION TWO
STREET and DRAINAGE

4-

WATER and WASTEWATER
TIMPROVEMENTS

.

OWNER: BYDRY, LTD. c/o Mike Hassibi

7719 Woodhollow Drive, Suite 219
Austin, Texas 78731
512-418-9766

" INDEX OF DRAWINGS:
Sheet 1 of 10- COVER SHEET + GENERAL NOTES
Sheet 2 of 10- FINAL PLAT
Sheet 3 of 10- TEMPORARY EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN
Sheet- 4 of 10- DRAINAGE PLAN + CALCULATIONS
Sheet 5 of 10- STREET PLAN and PROFILE
Sheet 6 of 10- STORM SEWER PLAN and PROFILE
Sheet 7 of 10- WASTEWATER PLAN and PROFILE
Sheet 8 of 10- WATER PLAN and PROFILE
Sheet 9 of 10- STREET and DRAINAGE DETAILS
Sheet 10 of 10- WATER and WASTEWATER DETAILS
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v0.0093::::974

" All responsibility for the adequacy of these -
plans remains with the engineer who pre.pared;
them. In accepting these plans, the City of
Round Rock must rely upon the adequacy of the.‘
work of the design engineer”.

ACCEP.TED FOR CONSTRUCTION:

&%—M_ PE. /¢ /27
CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS | DATE

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

STATE OF TEXAS / |

_____COUNTY OF-WALLTAMSON

I, Brewy M.cAmPasL. » do hereby certify that the
Public Works and Drainage Improvements described herein have
been designed in compliance with the subdivision and building
regulation ordinances and stormwater drainage policy adopted by the
City of Round Rock, Texas. - ERP S o

’ ‘-,f...".i:.-. .-

£

w Lass
.

w]7]97
e A

‘ B\ ity
" BARRY CAMPBELL ENGINEER

© 7413 BURNET ROAD, SUITE 212 AUSTN, TEXAS 78757 .
Sp. Tla. s (5124524008 . FAX (512) 4521782 o

L il

[)

&

104
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70.0093::376

AGENDA ITEM # 5 November 18, 1997 >

Congsider noting reports from TxDOT on over axle/over weight tolerance
permits.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To note in minutes reports from TxDot on over axle/over weight
tolerance permits.

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

=k

l Texas Department of Transportation

DEWITT C. GREER STATE HIGHWAY BLDG. » 125 E. 11TH STREET » AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-2483 « (512) 4638585
October 07, 1997

< Clerk copy here >

Attn: County Clerks,

In accordance with HB 1547, 74th Legislature, enclosed is the notification to counties concerning
the issuance of Over Axle / Over Gross Weight Tolerance Permits. HB 1547, 74th Legislature
directs the Texas Department of Transportation to notify each county listed in the permit
application for a permit issued under authority of TVCS 6701d-11 Sec. 5B, and the Texas
Transportation Code, Chapter 623 that the person intends to operate or cause to be operated an
overweight vehicle in the county.

If this report is going to the incorrect address please notify the Motor Carrier Division of any
mailing address changes.

If you have any questions concerning this information, please contact Curtis Wagner at
512-465-3500.
)
A8

EA

Sincerely,

y—( +  Lawrance K. Smith, Director
- Motor Carrier Division

Enclosure

v 1086

An Equal Opportunity Employer



